

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9255 of 2021**=====
JAY OIL MILL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT
=====

Appearance:

MR MRUGEN K PUROHIT(1224) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MR HARDIK MEHTA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,10,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE****Date : 18/08/2021****ORAL ORDER**

1. Draft Amendment is allowed. The same to be carried out forthwith. After carrying out the amendment, **ISSUE NOTICE** returnable on **28.09.2021**. Mr.Hardik Mehta, learned AGP waives service of notice for the respondent nos.1 & 2.

2. Learned advocate for the petitioners submits that the issue whether the land in question, wherein Survey No.149 paiki of Village:Vavdi, Tal & Dist:Rajkot is a government land or a private holding was already decided by GRT in its order dated 05.03.2008 in Appeal/TEN/AR/22/04, wherein the applicant therein also the purchaser of land of the same survey number had approached GRT on the identical issues.

3. It is submitted that this order of GRT has attained the finality and there is no challenge to it. Moreover, with regard to the other parcels of land adjacent to the petitioners, the holders have also approached this Court by way of filing Special Civil Application No.22692 of 2019 and Special Civil Application No.18093 of 2019, wherein this Court has issued notice and

granted protection.

4. In view of aforesaid, by way of interim-relief, status quo to be maintained in connection with land admeasuring 10000 Sq.Yards. of Survey No.149 of Village:Vavdi, Tal & Dist:Rajkot.

GIRISH

(A.Y. KOGJE, J)